Oklahoma law.

An Act relating to firearms; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1272, 

which relates to unlawful carry; providing exception for certain 

persons; providing definition; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 

1280.1, which relates to possession of firearm on school property; 

modifying language; authorizing certain exceptions to weapons on 

school property; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1289.13, which 

relates to transporting loaded firearms; modifying references; 

providing for issuance of traffic citation for transporting loaded 

pistol in addition to other violations of law; setting citation 

amount; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1289.24, which relates to the 

state preemption law; authorizing civil action for violation of 

preemption laws; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1290.8, which 

relates to notification to police of handgun license; providing no 

notification when handgun is not in the person’s possession; 

amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1290.9, which relates to eligibility 

for handgun license; changing definition of legal resident to 

residency; deleting certain requirements; recognizing certain 

military orders and residency for eligibility of handgun license; 

reducing age of eligibility; amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1290.14, 

which relates to safety and training course; increasing instructor 

license term; granting five-year handgun license to instructor; 

amending 21 O.S. 2001, Section 1290.26, which relates to reciprocal 

agreements; recognizing valid concealed licenses from other states; 

deleting certain limitations; authorizing immediate application for 

certain license upon certain conditions; providing for codification; 

providing an effective date; and declaring an emergency. 


